HUNTIA

A Journal of Botanical History

Volume 5 Number 2
September 1984

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

Carnegie-Mellon University

Pittsburgh



Huntia is published irregularly, in one or more num-
bers per volume of approximately 200 pages, by the
Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation, Carnegie-
Mellon University, Pittsburgh, PA 15213.

Editor Robert W. Kiger

Associate Editors John V. Brindle
Gavin D, R. Bridson

Assistant Editor Donna M. Connelly

Subscription rate is $25.00 per volume. Associates of
Hunt Institute may elect to receive Huntia as a
benefit of membership.

Editorial correspondence, manuscripts, and books
for review should be addressed to Dr. Kiger at the
Institute.

Orders from North America for subscriptions and
back 1ssues should be sent to the Institute; from else-
where, to Wheldon & Wesley, Ltd., Lytton Lodge,
Codicote, Hitchin, Herts. SG4 8TE England.

Typography by InfoComp, Inc., Pittsburgh

Graphics coordination by
The Peter ]. Waterkotte Co., Pittsburgh

Copyright ©1984 by
Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
All Rig]‘lts Reserved

ISSN 0073-4071



HUNTIA  5(2) 1984

Soviet journals important for taxonomic botany: A translation
of Zaikonnikowa’s list, with emendations

Janice C. Coffey

Introduction

In 1968, T. I. Zaikonnikowa published a
paper in Volume 5 (pp. 254-282) of HoBocTH
CUCTEMATUKM BbICLIMX pacTeHun (Novitates
systematicae plantarum vascularium) entitled
“lNepeyeHb COKPALWEHHbIX Ha3BaHu
rnasHenwen OHoTaHMYUCKOW nuTepa-
Typbl. 1. Mepuopnka (Synopsis abbre-
viationum nominum editionum botani-
carum principalium. 1. Opera periodica.)”
[List of abbreviated names of the major
botanical literature. 1. Periodicals.]. In it
the author gives recommended title abbre-
viations for 104 Soviet journals (pp. 255-
260) considered to be important for taxon-
omic reference. Since these abbreviations
are routinely used by Soviet authors and
since the list includes some of the more ob-
scure works, it seemed useful to make this
information more widely available, sup-
plementing that in  Botanico-Periodicum-
Huntianum (G. H. M. Lawrence et. al.,
eds., Pittsburgh, 1968).

In the course of comparing Zaikonni-
kowa's citations with those in B-P-H and
other references, it became clear that al-
though B-P-H includes citations for most of
these Soviet works, there are several in-
stances where title changes cannot be traced
accurately in it, as well as differences in the
title abbreviations it recommends. On the
other hand, Zaikonnikowa often conflates
two or more slight title variants; thus, a
single item in her list will often have its
equivalent in several B-P-H entries. Also,
on occasion she appears to be incorrect in

her continuation references, or fails to pro-
vide them, and sometimes she does not
give previous-title references. This all has
necessitated emendations to some of her
entries. Furthermore, the Cyrillic translit-
erations in B-P-H have been, in many cases,
rendered obsolete by the publication of a
revised international standard in 1968, which
is adopted herein.

Zaikonnikowa’s list is reproduced here
with entries arranged according to the Rus-
sian alphabet, as she presented them. To
facilitate use, the order of information with-
in cach entry has been standardized as fol-
lows. regardless of the order in the original

paper:
Russian title abbreviation recommended
by Zaikonnikowa — Russian title in
full.

Titles in other languages as they appear
on title pages, but not those of the vari-
ous republics of the USSR, which Zai-
konnikowa does not include, with the
exception of the Ukrainian language.

Roman transliteration of Russian title
abbreviation — Transliteration of Rus-
sian title in full (Ukrainian titles are not
transliterated).

Translation of supplementary informa-
tion given by Zaikonnikowa, usually
pertaining to language changes on title
pages.

English translation of Russian title, un-
less one appears on the title page and is
reported above.

Russian title changes as given by Zaikon-



86 HUNTIA  53(2) 1984

nikowa, treated according to the above
sequence, or referenced by number if
relevant entries appear elsewhere in
this list.
Emendations to complete and/or correct
Zaikonnikowa's entries appear within
square brackets at the appropriate places.
Capitalization in all cases follows that used
by Zaikonnikowa. I have followed the
transliteration for Cyrillic set forth in 1968
by the International Organization for Stan-
dardization (ISO-2). (An excellent discus-
sion of transliteration problems appears in
Taxon 30(1): 168-183, 1981.) However,
Zaikonnikowa’s name is rendered as she
transliterates it in the original article. This
differs slightly from the spelling that would
be used according to ISO-2, but I have
maintained it in the belief that the translit-
eration of authors’ names should accord
with their own express preferences. Geo-
graphic names conform to those currently
used by the United States Board on Geo-
graphic Names.

The ISO-2 System

Russian  Roman Russian  Roman
Aa a P.p r
b6 b Cc S
BB v TET t

50 g Vy u
0.4 d [OXoo} f
Ee e,ye X,x kh
Eé é,yé Uy ts
2K zh Yy ch
3,3 z LU, sh
nn 1 L,y shch
W, i b ”
K,k k bl, bl y
nn 1 b,b Y
M,m m 9,2 é
HH n HO,10 yu
0,0 0 AR ya

Mnn p

Acknowledgement

When I began this work [ envisioned a ““sim-
ple” translation project. However, Mr.
Gavin Bridson, Bibliographer at the Hunt
Institute, dispelled any notion of this as he
began to suggest extensive addenda/corri-
genda, most of which have been incorpo-
rated in the final paper. If this reference is
found to be useful, it will be due in large
part to his assistance with the intricacies of
bibliographic work.

It will be most helpful if any reader who
discovers discrepancies in these citations will
inform the author, who is clearly responsi-
ble for any errors that appear.

Journals

1. hot. XypH. — THhoTaHu4eckuin xyp-
Han, leHuHrpag, Mockea.

1932-1938 —

hoTtaHuyeckui xypHan CCCP.
Journal de botanique, Leningrad.
Bot. zhurn.—Botanicheskiizhurnal, Lenin-

grad, Moskva.
Since 1948 only with Russian title.
Botanical journal, Leningrad, Moscow.
1932-1938—

Botanicheskii zhurnal SSSR.

Botanical journal of the USSR.
[Preceded by #37.]

2. hot. XypH. AH YPCP—mhoTaHi4yHuit
XypHan, Akafemis Hayk YKpaiHcb-
Koi PCP, IHCTUTYT 60TaHiku, Kuis.

Journal botanique de I'’Académie des sci-
ences de la RSS d’Ukraine, Kiev.

Bot. zhurn. AN URSR—[Ukrainian title].

Since 1947 without French title.

Botanical journal, Academy of sciences of
the Ukrainian RSR, Institute of botany,
Kiev.

Since 1956—see #103 [Preceded by #36].



3. hor. mar. (Anma-Ata) — hoTa-
Hu4eckue maTtepuansl  epbapus
WHcTuTyTa  GOTaHuMku  Akagemuu

Hayk Kasaxckon CCP, Anma-ATa.

Notulae systematicae ex Herbario Instituti
botanici Academiae scientiarum Kazach-
stanicae.

Bot. mat. (Alma-Ata)—Botanicheskiye
materialy Gerbariya Instituta botaniki
Akademii nauk Kazakhskoi SSR, Alma-
Arta.

Botanical materials from the Herbarium of
the botanical Institute of the Academy of

sciences of the Kazakh SSR, Alma-Ata.

4. Bor. wmat. (JleHuHrpag) —hoTaHu-
yeckue Marepuvansl epbapus horaHn-
yeckoro wuHcTMTYTa wm. B. L
Komaposa Akagemun Hayk CCCP,
JleHuHrpag.

1919-1924 —
hoTtaHudeckue martepuansi epbapus

nasHoro 6oTaHuM4eckoro capga
PCOCP.

1926 —

hoTtaHudeckme martepuans epbapus
nasHoro 6oTaHuM4eckoro caga
CCCP.

1937-1938 —

horaHudeckme matepuansl [epbapus
hoTtaHu4eckoro wuHcTUTyTa AKa-
aemun Hayk CCCP.

Notulae systematicae ex Herbario Instituti
botanici nomine V. L. Komarovii Aca-
demiae scientiarum URSS.

Bot. mat. (Leningrad)—Botanicheskiye
materialy Gerbariya Botanicheskogo in-
stituta im. V. L. Komarova Akademii
nauk SSSR, Leningrad.

Botanical materials from the Herbarium of
the V. L. Komarov Botanical institute of

the Academy of sciences of the USSR,
Leningrad.

Coffey: Soviet journals 87

1919-1924—

Botanicheskiye materialy Gerbariya Glav-
nogo botanicheskogo sada RSFSR.

Botanical materials from the Herbarium
of the Main botanical garden of the
RSFSR.

1926—

Botanicheskiye materialy Gerbariya Glav-
nogo botanicheskogo sada USSR.

Botanical materials from the Herbarium
of the Main botanical garden of the
USSR.

1937-1938—

Botanicheskiye materialy Gerbariya Bo-
tanicheskogo instituta Akademii nauk
SSSR.

Botanical materials from the Herbarium
of the Botany institute of the Academy
of sciences of the USSR.

Since 1964—sce #64.

5. hor. mart. (TawkeHT) — hHoTaHu4e-
ckue maTepuansl epbapua WHcTY-
TyTa 60TaHukn Akagemum Hayk Ya-
6ekckon CCP, TaluKeHT.

1940-1941 —
hoTaHndeckne martepuans! [epbapusi

hoTaHn4eckoro  MHCTUTyTa  Y3-
6ekncTaHcKoro unuana Akagemum
Hayk CCCP.

1947-1948 —

hoTaHundeckne martepuans! [epbapus
WMHCTUTYTa 6OTAHUKM U 300M0rUM
Akagemumn Hayk Y3CCP.

1952 —

hoTtaHu4eckue matepuansl epbapus
WHcTuTyTa 60TaHuku Akagemuu
Hayk Y3CCP.

Notulac systematicae ex Herbario Instituti
botanici Academiac scientiarum Uzbekis-
tanicace, Taschkent.

Bot. mat. (Tashkent)—DBotanicheskiye ma-
terialy Gerbariya Instituta botaniki Aka-
demii nauk Uzbekskoi SSR. Tashkent.



28 HUNTIA  5(2) 1984

Botanical materials from the Herbarium of
the botanical Institute of the Academy of
sciences of the Uzbek SSR, Tashkent.

1940-1941—

Botanicheskiye materialy Gerbariya Bo-
tanicheskogo instituta  Uzbekistans-
kogo filiala Akademii nauk SSSR.

Botanical materials from the Herbarium
of the Botanical institute of the Uzbek
branch of the Academy of sciences of
the USSR,

1947-1948—

Botanicheskiye materialy Gerbariya In-
stituta botaniki 1 zoologii Akademii
nauk UzSSR.

Botanical materials from the Herbarium
of the Institute of botany and zoology
of the Academy of sciences of the Uz-
bek SSR.

1952—

Botanicheskiye materialy Gerbariya
Instituta botaniki Akademii nauk
UzSSR.

Botanical materials from the Herbarium
of the botanical Institute of the Aca-
demy of sciences of the Uzbek SSR.

[5* Bionn. AH Y3CCP — hionneTeHb
Akagemun Hayk VYabekckon CCP,
TalKeHT.

Byull. AN UzSSR—Byulleten” Akademii

nauk Uzbcekskoi SSR. Tashkent.

Bulletin of the Academy of sciences of the

Uzbck SSR, Tashkent.

Since 1948—see #33.|

6. hionn. Hot. caga AH ApmCCP —
bronnetedb hHoTtaHudeckoro capa,
Akapgemus Hayk ApmsiHckon CCP,
EpeBaH.

Byull. Bot. sada AN ArmSSR—Byulleten'’
Botanicheskogo sada, Akademiya nauk
Armyanskoi SSR, Yerevan.

Bulletin of the Botanical garden of the Aca-
demy of sciences of the Armenian SSR,
Yerevan.

7. Bronn. MnaeH. 6oT. caga AH CCCP
— hionneteHs nasHoro 6oTaHuye-
CKOro capa, Akagemus Hayk
CCCP, Mocksa, JleHuHrpag,.

Byull. Glavn. bot. sada AN SSSR—Byul-
leten” Glavnogo botanicheskogo sada,
Akademiya nauk SSSR, Moskva, Lenin-
grad.

Bulletin of the Main botanical garden of
the Academy of sciences of the USSR,
Moscow, Leningrad.

8. hionn. Mock. o06w. wucn. npwp.
ota. 6uon. — hionneteHs Mockos-
CKOro obuecTsa ucnbiTaTtenei npu-
poabl, otaen 6UoNOrMyYecKuin.

Bulletin de la Société (impériale) des natu-
ralistes de Moscou, section biologique.

Byull. Mosk. obshch. isp. prir. otd. biol.—
Byulleten” Moskovskogo obshchestva
ispytatelei prirody, otdel biologicheskii.

Since 1948 only with Russian title.

Bulletin of the Moscow society of natural-
ists. department of biology.

9. Bionn. My3. py3s. — hionneTeHb
FocygapcTBeHHOro  Mysest  [pyauu,
Téunwucw.

Bulletin du Musée de Géorgie.

Byull. Muz. Gruz.—Byulleten’ Gosudarst-
vennogo muzeya Gruzii, Thilisi.

Bulletin of the Government museum of
Georgia, Thilisi.

Since 1941—see #20 |Preceded by #53).

10. Bronn. O6uwy. ectectBoucn. Bopo-

HeX. yHuB. — hionnetedbs Obuye-
CTBa ecTecTBOWCMnbITaTenenm npwu
BopoHexckoM  rocyaapcTBeHHOM
yHVUBEpcUTeTe.
Bulletin de la Société des naturalistes de Vo-
rongje.

Byull. Obshch. yestyestvoisp. Voronezh.
univ.—Byulleten”  Obshchestva  yest-
yestvoispytatelyei pri Voronezhskom
gosudarstvennom universitete.



Since 1949 only with Russian title.
Bulletin of the Society of naturalists affiliat-
ed with the Voronezh state university.

11. Bionn. Cub. 6or. caga (Tomck)
— hionneteHs Cubupckoro 6orta-
HW4YeckKoro capa, TOMCKWA rocy-
[NApCTBEHHbIN  YHUBEPCUTET  UM.
B. B. Kynbbiwesa.

Byull. Sib. bot. sada (Tomsk)—Byulleten’
Sibirskogo botanicheskogo sada, Tom-
skii gosudarstvennyi universitet im. V.
V. Kuibysheva.

Bulletin of the Siberian botanical garden,
Tomsk V. V. Kuibyshev state university.

12. Bionn. CpepgHeas. yHus. — hion-
netedb (1-ro) CpepgHeasunaTckoro
rocyAapCTbeHHOr0  YHUBEpPCUTEeTa,
TawkeHT.

Bulletin de I'Université (d'état) de I'Asie
Centrale.

Byull. Sredneaz. univ.—Byulleten’ (1-go)
Sredneaziatskogo  gosudarstvennogo
universiteta, Tashkent.

Since 1947 without French title.

Bulletin (first) of the Central-asian state
university, Tashkent.

13. BectH. AH Ka3CCP — BecTHuK
Axkapemun Hayk Kasaxckon CCP,
Anma-ATa.

Vestn. AN KazSSR—Vestnik Akademii

nauk Kazakhskoi SSR, Alma-Ata.

Bulletin of the Academy of sciences of Ka-

zakstan SSR. Alma-Ata.

[For 1944-1946—sce #17.]

14. BectH. AH CCCP — BecTtHuk Aka-
gemun  Hayk CCCP, JlenuHrpag,
Mocksa.

Vestn. AN SSSR—Vestnik Akademii nauk

SSSR. Leningrad. Moskva.
Bulletin of the Academy of sciences of the
USSR, Leningrad, Moscow.

Coffey: Soviet journals 89

15. BectH. py3. 60T. 06w, — Becrt-
HWK [py3uHCKoro 60TaHU4eckoro
obwecTsa, Tounucu.

Vestn. Gruz. bot. obshch.—Vestnik Gru-
zinskogo botanicheskogo obshchestva,
Thilisi.

Bulletin of the Georgian botanical society,
Thilisi.

16. BectH. lanbHesocT. ¢oun. AH CCCP
— BecTHUK [lanbHeBOCTO4HOroO (OT-
Aenexus) counuana Akagemuy Hayk
CCCP, BnagusocTok.

Bulletin of the Far Eastern Branch of the

Academy of Sciences of the USSR.

Vestn. Dal'nevost. fil. AN SSSR—Vestnik
Dal'nevostochnogo (otdeleniya) filiala
Akademii nauk SSSR. Vladivostok.

17. BectH. Kaszax. ¢omn. AH CCCP —
BecTHuk Kasaxckoro dunuana
Akapnemuu Hayk CCCP, Anma-Ara.

Vestn. Kazakh. fil. AN SSSR—Vestnik Ka-
zakhskogo filiala Akademii nauk SSSR,
Alma-Ata.

Bulletin of the Kazakstan branch of the Aca-
demy of sciences of the USSR, Alma-
Ata.

Since 1946—see #13 [Also preceded by
#13|.

18. BecTH. JIeHUHrp. yHuB. — BeCcTHWK
JleHuHrpagcKoro yHusepcurera.
Vestn. Leningr. univ.—Vestnik Leningrad-

skogo universiteta.
Bulletin of Leningrad university.

19. BectH. Mock. yHuB. — BecTHuMK
MOCKOBCKOro yHuBepcuTeTa.
Vestn. Mosk. univ.—Vestnik Moskovsko-
go universiteta.
Bulletin of Moscow university.
20. BectH. Mys. [py3. — BecTHuK

FocypapcteeHHoro  my3est  [py-
3un, Téunucw.



90 HUNTIA  5(2) 1984

Bulletin du Musée de Géorgie.

Vestn. Muz. Gruz.—Vestnik Gosudarst-
vennogo muzeya Gruzii, Thilisi.

Since 1949 without French title.

Bulletin of the State museum of Georgia,
Thilisi.

[Preceded by #9.]

21. BectH. Pocc. 06w. cagoB. — BecTHuk

Poccuitckoro obujectsa cagosoacTsa
B C.-MeTtepbypre.

Vestn. Ross. obshch. sadov.—Vestnik Ros-
siiskogo obshchestva sadovodstva v S.-
Peterburge.

Bulletin of the Russian horticultural society
in St. Petersburg.

Since 1883—see #23.

22. BecTH. pycck. n. — BecTHuK
pycckon conopsl, KOpbes, AnTa.
Acta florae Rossicae.
Vestn. russk. fl.—Vestnik russkoi flory,
Yur'yev, Yalta.
Bulletin of the russian flora, Yur'yev, Yalta.
[Preceded by #81.]

23. BecTH. cagos. nnogos. oropog. —
Becthuk capgosogcTea, nnogoeop-
CcTBa, W oropogHudectsa, C.-
MeTepbypr.

Vestn. sadov. plodov. ogorod.—Vestnik
sadovodstva, plodovodstva i ogorod-
nichestva, S.-Peterburg,.

Bulletin of horticulture, fruit growing and
gardening, St. Petersburg.

[Preceded by #21.]

24. BecTH. Toun. 60T. caga — BecTHMK
Téunucckoro 6oTaHU4YecKoro caaa.
Vestn. Tbil. bot. sada—Vestnik Tbilissko-

go botanicheskogo sada.
Bulletin of the Tbilisi botanical garden.
[Preceded by #25.]

25. BecTH. Tudhn. 60T. caga — BecTHuk
Tudpnmcckoro 6oTaHn4eckoro caga.

Moniteur du Jardin botanique de Tiflis.

Vestn. Tifl. bot. sada—Vestnik Tiflisskogo
botanicheskogo sada.

Bulletin of the Tiflis botanical garden.

[Since 1948—see #24. |

26. BicH. AH YPCP — BicHuk Akagemii
Hayk VYkpaiHcbkoi PCP, BoTaHiy-
HUWM cag, Kuis.

Visn. AN URSR—{Ukrainian title|.

Bulletin of the Academy of sciences of the

Ukrainian RSR, Botanical garden, Kiev.

27. BicH. KuiB. 60T. cagy — BicHuk
Kuiscbkoro  6oTaHiyHoro  capy,
Kuis. Wssectus Kwuesckoro 6oTa-
HWYecKoro capa.

Bulletin du Jardin botanique de Kiev.

Visn. Kyyiv. bot. sadu—[Ukrainian title].

Since 1932 without Russian title.

Bulletin of the Kiev botanical garden, Kiev.

[Since 1948—see #80%.|

28. BicH. KuiB. yHiB. — BicHuk Kuisck-
KOro yHisepcuTeTy.

Visn. Kyyiv. univ.—[Ukrainian title|.

Bulletin of Kiev university.

29. flokn. AH A3ep6CCP — [oknagpi,
Akagemns Hayk AsepbaipkaHcKomn
CCP, haky.

Proceedings, Academy of Sciences of the
Azerbaijan SSR.

Dokl. AN AzerbSSR—Doklady, Akade-
miyanauk Azerbaidzhanskoi SSR, Baku.

Since 1948 without English title.

30. flokn. AH ApmCCP — [loknagsl,
Akagemns Hayk ApMsiHckoin CCP,
EpeBaH.

Proceedings, Academy of Sciences of the

Armenian SSR.

Dokl. AN ArmSSR—Doklady, Akademi-

ya nauk Armyanskoi SSR, Yerevan.

Since 1948 without English title.



31. flokn. AH CCCP — [Joknaabl Aka-
aemun Hayk CCCP, JleHuHrpag,
Mocksa.

Comptes rendus de I'Académie des sciences

de I'URSS.

Dokl. AN SSSR—Doklady Akademiinauk

SSSR, Leningrad, Moskva.

Since 1935 only with Russian title.

Proceedings of the Academy of sciences of

the USSR, Leningrad, Moscow.

[Preceded by #34.]

32. lokn. AH TagxCCP — [oknagpl
Akagemum Hayk Tamxukckon CCP,
Oywaxbe.

Dokl. AN TadzhSSR—Doklady Akademii

nauk Tadzhikskoi SSR, Dushanbe.

Proceedings of the Academy of sciences of

Tadzhik SSR, Dushanbe.

33. fokn. AH Y3CCP — [loknaabl Aka-
Aemun Hayk Y3CCP, TawkeHT.
Dokl. AN UzSSR—Doklady Akademii
nauk UzSSR, Tashkent.
Proceedings of the Academy of sciences of
Uzbekistan SSR, Tashkent.

34. lokn. Pocc. akaa. Hayk — [Joknagb!
Poccuinckon akagemun Hayk, [Met-
porpag, JleHuHrpag,.

Comptes rendus de I'’Académie des sciences

de Russie.

Dokl. Ross. akad. nauk—Doklady Rossiis-
koi akademii nauk, Petrograd, Lenin-
grad.

Proceedings of the Russian academy of sci-
ences, Petrograd, Leningrad.

Since 1925—see #31.

35. fonos. AH YPCP — [lonosigi Aka-
Aewmii Hayk YPCP, Kuis.
Reports of the Academy of sciences of the
Ukrainian SSR.
Dopov. AN URSR—[Ukrainian title].
Since 1948 only with Ukrainian title.

Coffey: Soviet journals 91

36. XKypH. Iuct. 60oT. AH YPCP —
XypHan |IHcTutyTy 60TaHiku AH
YPCP, Kuis.

1931-1934 —

XypHan IHcTuTyTy 6oTaHikun BYAH.

1935 —

XKypHan IHcTUTYTY 6oTaHiku YAH.

Zhurn. Inst. bot. AN URSR—[Ukrainian
title].

Journal of the Institute for botany of the
Academy of Sciences of the Ukrainian
RSR, Kiev.

1931-1934—

[Ukrainian title. |

Journal of the Institute for botany of the
All-Ukrainian Academy of Sciences.

1935—

[Ukrainian title. |

Journal of the Institute for botany of the
Ukrainian Academy of Sciences. Since
1940—see #2.

37. XKypH. Pycck. 60T. o06w. —
XypHan Pycckoro 60TaHW4ecKoro
obuwectsa, [etporpag, JleHuH-
rpag, Mocksa.

Journal de la Société botanique de Russie.

Zhurn. Russk. bot. obshch.—Zhurnal Rus-

skogo botanicheskogo obshchestva, Pet-
rograd, Leningrad, Moskva.

Journal of the Russian botanical society,

Petrograd, Leningrad, Moscow.

Since 1932—see #1.

38. 3am. CUCT. reorp. pacT.
(Tébunuen) — 3ameTkn no cucte-
MaTuke ©” reorpacumM pacTeHun,
Téunucw.

Notulae systematicae ac geographicae In-
stituti botanici Tphilisiensis.

Zam. sist. geogr. rast. (Tbilisi)—Zametki
posistematikeigeografiirastenii, Tbilisi.

Notes on the systematics and geography of
plants, Thilisi.



92 HUNTIA  5(2) 1984

39. 3an. Akag. Hayk hua.-mart. oTa.
— 3anucku  (MMnepaTopcKown)
AkageMum Hayk no uanko-mare-
matudeckomy otgenenuio, C.-
MeTepbypr, MeTporpag.

Mémoires de 1'Académie (impériale) des
sciences de St. Pétersbourg, Classe des
sciences physiques et mathématiques,
série 8.

Zap. Akad. nauk Fiz.-mat. otd.—Zapiski
(imperatorskoi) Akademii nauk po Fizi-
ko-matematicheskomu otdeleniyu, S.-
Peterburg, Petrograd.

Memoirs of the (imperial) Academy of sci-
ences for the Physical-mathematical de-
partment, St. Petersburg, Petrograd.

Since 1917—see #46.

40. 3an. AH CCCP Orta. wms.-marT.
— 3anucku Akagemum Hayk Cotosa
CCP no Otagenennio usnko-mare-
MaTU4eckux Hayk, JleHuHrpag,

Mémoires de 1'Académie des sciences de
'URSS, Classe physico-mathématique,
série 8.

Zap. AN SSSR Otd. fiz.-mat.—Zapiski
Akademii nauk Soyuza SSR po Otdelen-
iyu fiziko-matematicheskikh nauk, Len-
mgrad.

Only 21(7) 1929, (8) 1930, 37(2) 1926 |and
37(3) 1930].

Memoirs of the Academy of sciences of the
Soviet SSR for the Department of physi-
cal-mathematical sciences, Leningrad.

[Preceded by #46. |

41. 3an. KueB. obul. ecrtecTBoMCn. —
3anvcku Kuesckoro obuiectsa ecT-
ecTsoucneiTatenen, Kuis.

Zap. Kiev. obshch. yestyestvoisp.—Zapiski
Kievskogo obshchestva  yestyestvois-
pvtatelei, Kyvyiv.

Memoirs of the Kiev naturalist society,
Kiev.

42. 3an. Hay4Ho-npukn. otg. Twudn.
60oT. caga — 3anucku Hay4Ho-
npuknagHeix otaenos TUhNMCCKoro
6oTaHu4eckoro caja.

Scientific Papers of the Applied Sections of

the Tiflis Botanical Garden.

Zap. Nauchno-prikl. otd. Tifl. bot. sada—

Zapiski Nauchno-prikladnykh otdelov
Tiflisskogo botanicheskogo sada.

43. 3an. Huknt. caga — 3anucku
(vmnepartopckoro) ocyaapcTBeHHOro
HukuTckoro (onbITHOro 6oTaHNHECKOro)
capa, Anra.

Zap. Nikit. sada—Zapiski (imperatorsko-
go) Gosudarstvennogo Nikitskogo  (op-
ytogo botanicheskogo) sada, Yalta.

Memoirs of the (imperial) State Nikita (ex-
perimental botanical) garden, Yalta,

Since 1935—see #91.

44. 3an. Hoeopocc. yHuB. — 3anucku
(nmnepaTopckoro)  HOBOPOCCUACKOTO
yHMBEpCUTETA.

Since 1910 —
3anuckn  (umnepatopckoro) Hoso-
POCCUICKOTO yHUBEpcUTeTa,

(hU3MKO-MaTeMaTUHECKOro  (hakyrb-
TeTa, Opgecca.
Zap. Novoross. univ.—Zapiski (impera-
torskogo) Novorossiiskogo universiteta.
Memoirs of the (imperial) New-russian
university.
Since 1910—

Zapiski (imperatorskogo) Novorossii-
skogo universiteta, fiziko-matemati-
cheskogo fakul’teta, Odessa.

Memoirs of the (imperial) New-russian
university, physical-mathematical fac-
ulty, Odessa.

45. 3an. O6w,. wcn. npup. Mock.
yHuB. — 3anucku ObuecTBa Ucnbl-
Tatenem nNpupoabl, OCHOBAHHOIro
npu MMNepaTopckoM MOCKOBCKOM
yHUBEpCUTETE.



Zap. Obshch. isp. prir. Mosk. univ.—Za-
piski Obshchestva ispytatelei prirody,
osnovannogo pri imperatorskom Mo-
skovskom universitete.

Memoirs of the Society of naturalists, with
affiliation to the imperial Moscow uni-
versity.

Only vol. 1: others under Mém. Soc. Nat.
Moscou[—Mémoires de la Société impé-
riale des naturalistes de Moscou. Since
1829—Nouv. Mém. Soc. Nat. Moscou
—Nouveaux mémoires de la Société im-
périale des naturalistes de Moscou.

Since 1940—see #63. |

46. 3an. Pocc. akag. Hayk ®us.-mar.
ota. — 3anucku Poccunckon aka-
AeMun Hayk no duanko-marematu-
yeckomy oTaeneHuto, Metporpag,.

Mémoires de I'Académie des sciences de
Russie, Classe physico-mathématique,
série 8.

Zap. Ross. akad. nauk Fiz.-mat. otd.—Za-
piski Rossiiskoiakademiinauk po Fiziko-
matematicheskomu otdeleniyu, Petro-
grad.

Only 21(5) 1924; 28(8, 10, 13-15) 1919;
35(2) 1917, (3) 1918, (5) 1919, (6) 1923:
36, 1920; 37(1) 1925.

Memoirs of the Russian Academy of sci-
ences for the Physical-mathematical de-
partment, Petrograd.

Since 1926—sce #40 [Preceded by #39).

47. 3an. Pycck. reorp. obu. —
3anuckn Pycckoro reorpaduye-
ckoro obuiectsa no obuwen reorpa-
tum, C.-MeTepbypr.

Since 1948 —

3anuckn  [eorpadgmyeckoro
cTBa, HOBasa cepus.

Mémoires de la Société Russe de géogra-

phic. section de géographie générale.

Zap. Russk. geogr. obshch.—Zapiski Rus-

skogo geograficheskogo obshchestva po
obshchei geografii, S.-Peterburg.

obue-

Coffey: Soviet journals 93

Memoirs of the Russian geographic society
for general geography, St. Petersburg.
Since 1948—
Zapiski Geograficheskogo obshchestva,
novava seriva.
Memoirs of the Geographic society, new
series.

48. N3B. Akap. Hayk — MWassecTtus
uMmnepaTopckon Akagemuun Hayk,
C.-Metepbypr, MNeTporpaga.

Bulletin de I'Académie impériale des sci-
ences (de St.-Pétersbourg), St.-Péters-
bourg, Petrograd.

Izv. Akad. nauk—Izvestiya imperatorskoi
Akademii nauk, S.-Peterburg, Petro-
grad.

Bulletin of the imperial Academy of sci-
ences, St. Petersburg. Petrograd.

Since 1917—sce #58.

49. Niae. AH CCCP — MWsBectus Aka-
Aemun Hayk CCCP, Otagenenue (cu-
3UKO-)MaTemaTU4eckmx 4] ecre-
CTBEHHbIX HaykK, Mocksa, JleHuH-
rpaa.

Bulletin de I'Académie des sciences de
I'URSS, Classe des sciences mathémati-
ques et naturelles.

Izv. AN SSSR—Izvestiya Akademii nauk
SSSR, Otdeleniye (fiziko-)matematiche-
skikh 1 yestyestvennykh nauk, Moskva,
Leningrad.

Since 1948 without French title.

Bulletin of the Academy of sciences of the
USSR, Department of (physical-)mathe-
matical and natural sciences, Moscow,
Leningrad.

[Preceded by #58. |

50. N3s. hot. caga AH CCCP — MUa-
Bectua horaHudeckoro caga Aka-
aemun Hayk CCCP, NleHuHrpag.

Bulletin du Jardin botanique de I'Académie

des sciences de 'URSS.



94 HUNTIA  3(2) 1984

Izv. Bot. sada AN SSSR—Izvestiya Bota-
nicheskogo sada Akademii nauk SSSR,
Leningrad.

Bulletin of the Botanical garden of the Aca-
demy of sciences of the USSR, Lenin-
grad.

Since 1933—see #67 [Preceded by #52].

51. U3B. MnasH. 6oT1. capa PCOCP —
M3sectus nasHoro 6oTaHW4eckoro
cagpa PCOCP, MMetporpag, JleHWH-
rpag.

Bulletin du Principal jardin botanique de

la République Russe.

Izv. Glavn. bot. sada RSFSR—Izvestiya
Glavnogo botanicheskogo sada RSFSR,
Petrograd, Leningrad.

Bulletin of the Main botanical garden of the
RSFSR, Petrograd, Leningrad.

Since 1926—see #52 [Preceded by #56).

52. U3B. MnaeH. 6oT. caga CCCP —
WsBectuss MnasHoro 6oTaHW4ecKoro
cana CCCP, leHuHrpaa.

Bulletin du Jardin botanique principal de

I"'URSS.

[zv. Glavn. bot. sada SSSR—Izvestiya
Glavnogo botanicheskogo sada SSSR,
Leningrad.

Bulletin of the Main botanical garden of the
USSR, Leningrad.

Since 1932—see #50 [Preceded by #51].

53. W3B. Kaek. my3. — MW3sBecTus
Kaska3ckoro myaes, Tugnuc.

Mitteilungen des Kaukasischen Museum.
Bulletin du Musée du Caucase.

lzv. Kavk. muz.—Izvestiya Kavkazskogo

muzeva, Tiflis.

Bulletin of the Caucasus museum, Tiflis.
[Since 1920—sce #9.|

54. U3B. Knes. 60T. caga.
[zv. Kiev. bot. sada—sece #27.

55. U3B. O6W. nw6UT. ecTecTBO3H.
aHTpon. aTHorp. — WaBecTus
uvmnepatopckoro  ObuwecTtsa  nio-

fuTenen ecTeCTBO3HAHWSI, aHTpo-
nonorum n atHorpacum, Mocksa.
Izv. Obshch. lyubit. yestyestvozn. antrop.
etnogr.—lzvestiva imperatorskogo Ob-
shchestva lyubietelei yestyestvoznaniya,
antropologii 1 etnografii, Moskva.
Bulletin of the imperial Society of amateurs
of natural science, anthropology and
ethnography, Moscow.

56. N3B. [letepb. 6oT. caga — W3-
BecTust mumnepaTopckoro  C.-Metep-
byprckoro 6oTaHu4eckoro caga.
1911-1917 —

W3secTus (MmnepaTopcKoro)
hotaHuyeckoro caga [leTpa
Benwukoro, C.-letepbypr, [leT-
porpag,.

Bulletin du Jardin impérial botanique de
St.-Pétersbourg.

Izv. Peterb. bot. sada—Izvestiva impera-
torskogo S.-Peterburgskogo botaniche-
skogo sada.

Bulletin of the imperial St. Petersburg bo-
tanical garden.

1911-1917—

Bulletin du Jardin impérial botanique de
Pierre le Grand.

Izvestiva (imperatorskogo) Botaniche-
skogo sada Petra Velikogo, S.-Peter-
burg, Petrograd.

Bulletin of the (imperial) Botanical gar-
den of Peter the Great, St. Petersburg,
Petrograd.

Smce 1921—see #51.

57. U3B. letepb. necH. uHCT. — W3-
Bectua  C.-lNetepbyprckoro  nec-
HOMO MHCTUTYTA.

Izv. Peterb. lesn. inst.—Izvestiva S.-Peter-

burgskogo lesnogo mstituta.

Bulletin of the St. Petersburg forestry insti-

tute.



58. U3e. Pocc. akag. Hayk — Wasec-
M PocCWiiCKOW akademun Hayk,
MeTporpag, JleHuHrpag.

Bulletin de I’ Académie des sciences de Rus-

sie.

Izv. Ross. akad. nauk—Izvestiya Rossii-
skoi akademii nauk. Petrograd, Lenin-
grad.

Bulletin of the Russian academy of sci-
ences, Petrograd, Leningrad.

Since 1926—see #49 |Preceded by #48.

59. U3B. Pycck. reorp. obuw. — Wa-
BecTus  (umnepatopckoro)  Pyc-
CKOro reorpadMyKCcKoro 0bLecTsa,
C.-MNeTtepbypr.

Izv. Russk. geogr. obshch.—Izvestiya (im-
peratorskogo) Russkogo geografiche-
skogo obshchestva, S.-Peterburg.

Bulletin of the (imperial) Russian geograph-
ical society, St. Petersburg.

60. JlecH. XypH. — JlecHon >ypHan,
naganue JlecHoro obuwectsa, C.-
Metepbypr, MeTporpag.

Lesn. zhurn.—Lesnoi zhurnal, izdaniye
Lesnogo obshchestva, S.-Peterburg.
Petrograd.

Forest journal, publication of the Forestry
society, St. Petersburg, Petrograd.

61. Mar. nosHaH. chayHbl ¢n. Pocc.

ota. 60oT. — Martepuansl K nosHa-
HWIO hayHbl U hriopbt Poccnnckon
uMmnepun, otaen  BoTaHUYEeCKWUH,
Mocksa.

Mat. poznan. fauny fl. Ross. otd. bot.—
Materialy k poznaniyu fauny i flory Ros-
siiskoi imperii, otdel botanicheskii,
Moskva.

Materials toward a knowledge of the fauna
and flora of the Russian empire, depart-
ment of botany, Moscow.

Since 1940—see #62.

Coffey: Soviet journals 95

62. MaT. nosHaH. chayHel con. CCCP,
HOB. cep. ota. 6oT. — Marepuansi
K No3HaHuto chayHbl u cpnopsl CCCP,
uspasaemble MockoBCKWM 06LyecT-
BOM WCrblTaTenen NpuUpoAb!, HoBas
cepusi, otaen  HoTaHu4eckuw,
Mockea.

Mat. poznan. fauny fl. SSSR, nov. ser. otd.
bot.—Materialy k poznaniyu fauny i
flory SSSR, izdavaemyye Moskovskim
obshchestvom ispytatelei prirody, nova-
ya seriya, otdel botanicheskii, Moskva.

Materials toward a knowledge of the fauna
and flora of the USSR, issued by the
Moscow society of naturalists, new
series, department of botany, Moscow.

[Preceded by #61.]

63. HoB. mem. Mock. o6uw. wucn.
npup. — Hosble memyapbl Mockos-
cKoro obuwecTsa ucneitatenen npu-
poabl.

Noveaux mémoires de la Société des natu-

ralistes de Moscou.

Nov. mem. Mosk. obshch. isp. prir.—
Novyye memuary Moskovskogo obsh-
chestva ispytatelei prirody.

New memoirs of the Moscow society of
naturalists.

[Preceded by #45.]

64. HoBOCTM CUCT. BbICW. pacT. —
HoBocTM cucTemMaTUKK BbICLUKNX
pacteHuin, Mocksa, JleHuHrpag,.

Novitates systematicae plantarum vascula-
rium.

Novosti sist. vyssh. rast.—Novosti siste-
matiki vysshikh rastenii, Moskva, Lenin-
grad.

News of the systematics of higher plants,
Moscow, Leningrad.

[Preceded by #4.|

65. Pycck. 60T. XypH. — Pycckui
6oTaHudeckun  xypHan, C.-lletep-

6ypr, MNeTporpag,.



96 HUNTIA  5(2) 1984

Journal Russe de botanique.

Russk. bot. zhurn.—Russkii botanicheskii
zhurnal, S.-Peterburg, Petrograd.

Russian botanical journal, St. Petersburg,
Petrograd.

66. Cvct. 3am. [epb. TOMCK. YHUB.
— CwucTtemaTnyeckue 3ameTku Mo
matepuanam [epbapua Tomckoro
yHUBEpCUTETA.

Animadversiones systematicae ex Herbario

Universitatis Tomskensis.

Sist. zam. Gerb. Tomsk. univ.—Sistemati-
cheskiye zametki po materialam Gerbari-
ya Tomskogo universiteta.

Systematics notes on materials from the
Herbarium of Tomsk university.

67. CoB. 6otr. — CoBeTckas 6oTa-
HuKa, JleHnHrpaa, Mocksa.
Sov. bot.—Sovetskaya botanika, Lenin-
grad, Moskva.
Soviet botany, Leningrad, Moscow.

[Preceded by #50.]

68. Coobuy. AH pysCCP — Coobuye-
HUA Axkagemun Hayk [pysnHCKon
CCP, Téunucu.

[1940 —

Coobuw. Ipys. ¢un. AH CCCP —
CoobuweHus pysuHckon cunuana
Akagemun Hayk CCCP, Tudbnuc.]

Bulletin of the Academy of Sciences of the

Georgian SSR.

Soobshch. AN GruzSSR—Soobshcheniya

Akademii nauk Gruzinskoi SSR, Thbilisi.

[1940—

Soobshch. Gruz. fil. AN SSSR—Soob-
shcheniya Gruzinskogo filiala Aka-
demii nauk SSSR, Tiflis. |

Bulletin of the Georgian branch of the
Academy of sciences of the USSR, Tif-
lis. |

69. Coobwy. [fanbHeBocT. dwmn. AH
CCCP — CoobuweHua [anbHeso-
CTO4HOro chunuana Akagemuu Hayk
CCCP, BnagusocCToK.

Soobshch. Dal'nevost. fil. AN SSSR—
Soobshcheniya Dal'nevostochnogo fili-
ala Akademii nauk SSSR, Vladivostok.

Bulletin of the Far-eastern branch of the
Academy of sciences of the USSR, Vla-
divostok.

70. Cnucok pact. [epb. pycck. dn.
— Cnucok pacteHun [epbapusn
pycckon chnopsl, C.-MNeTepbypr.

Schedae ad Herbarium florae Rossicae.

Spisok rast. Gerb. russk. fl.—Spisok raste-

nii Gerbariyarusskoiflory, S.-Peterburg.

Plant list of the Herbarium of the Russian

flora, St. Petersburg.

Since 1932—see #71.

71. Cnucok pact. lepb6. ¢n. CCCP
— Cnucok pacteHun [epbapusi
¢nopel CCCP, JlenuHrpag, Mock-
Ba.

Schedae ad Herbarium florae URSS.

Spisok rast. Gerb. fl. SSSR—Spisok raste-

nii Gerbariya flory SSSR, Leningrad,
Moskva.

Plant list of the Herbarium of the flora of

the USSR, Leningrad, Moscow.

[Preceded by #70.|

72. Tp. AH TapkCCP — Tpyabl, Aka-
aemua Hayk Tagxukckon CCP,
(aywaHbe).

Tr. AN TadzhSSR—Trudy. Akademiya

nauk Tadzhikskoi SSR, Dushanbe.

Works, Academy of sciences of the Tadzhik

SSR, Dushanbe.

73. Tp. Huon. wHCT. TOMCK. yHWMB. —
Tpyasl huonoruyeckoro (Hay4Ho-
nccnefoBaTenscKoro) WHCTUTYTA,
TOMCKWI  rOCYyZAapCTBEHHbIA  YHU-
BepcuteT um. B.B. Kyinbbiwesa.

Travaux de I'Institut scientifique de biolo-
gie.

Tr. Biol. inst. Tomsk. univ.—Trudy Biolo-
gicheskogo (nauchno-issledovatel’sko-
go) instituta, Tomskii gosudarstvennyi



universitet im. V. V. Kuibysheva.

Works of the Biological (scientific-investi-
gation) mstitute, Tomsk V. V. Kuiby-
shev state university.

74. Tp. Hot. wuHcT. Asepb. cun. AH
CCCP — Tpyabl hoTtaHudeckoro

MHCTUTYTA, AsepbangxaHckum
dunuan, Axkagemus Hayk CCCP,
PHaky.

Tr. Bot. inst. Azerb. fil. AN SSSR—Trudy
Botanicheskogo instituta, Azerbaidzhan-
skii filial, Akademiya nauk SSSR, Baku.

Works of the Botanical institute, Azerbayd-
zhan branch, Academy of sciences of the
USSR, Baku.

[Since 1950—see #85. |

75. Tp. hot. wmHct. AH ApmCCP —
Tpygbl HoTaHuyeckoro WHCTUTYTa
Axkagemmm Hayk ApmsHckon CCP,
EpeBaH.

Acta Instituti botanict Academiae scientiar-

um SSSR Armeniae.

Tr. Bot. inst. AN ArmSSR—Trudy Bota-
nicheskogo instituta Akademii nauk Ar-
myanskoi SSR, Yerevan.

Latin dtle in 1946 only.

Works of the Botanical institute of the Aca-
demy of sciences of the Armenian SSR,
Yerevan.

[Preceded by #77.]

76. Tp. hot. wmHct. AH CCCP, cep.
1 — TpyAabl HoTaHW4eckoro MHCTH-
Tyta um. B. J1. KomapoBa Akape-
mum Hayk CCCP, cepus 1, chnopa
M cucTtematTuka BbICLUMX paCTeHVIFI.
JleHuHrpag,.

Acta Instituti botanici Academiae scientiar-
um Unionis Rerum Publicarum Sovieti-
carum Socialisticarum.

Tr. Bot. inst. AN SSSR, ser. 1—Trudy Bo-
tanicheskogo instituta im. V. L. Koma-
rova Akademii nauk SSSR, seriya 1,
Flora i sistematika vysshikh rastenii,
Leningrad.

Coffey: Soviet journals 97

Works of the V. L. Komarov Botanical in-
stitute of the Academy of sciences of the
USSR, series 1, Flora and systematics of
higher plants, Leningrad.

77. Tp. Hot. wuHcT. Apm. dun. AH
CCCP — Tpyabl, hoTaHu4eckun
WHCTUTYT,  ApMsiHCKUA  chunuman,
Akagemus Hayk CCCP, EpesaH.

Acta Instituti botanici.

Tr. Bot. inst. Arm. fil. AN SSSR—Trudy,
Botanicheskii institut, Armyanskii filial,
Akademiya nauk SSSR, Yerevan.

Works, Botany institute, Armenian branch,
Academy of sciences of the USSR, Yere-
van.

Since 1946—see #75.

78. Tp. PHor. Mmy3. Akag.
Tpyabl HoTaHundeckoro
(nmnepaTopckon)
akagemMmumm Hayk,
MeTporpag.

Travaux du Musée botanique de I’ Académie
(impériale) des sciences de St.-Péters-
bourg.

Tr. Bot. muz. Akad. nauk—Trudy Bota-
nicheskogo muzeya (imperatorskof)
Rossiiskoi akademii nauk, St.-Peters-
burg, Petrograd.

Since 1918—Travaux...1 Académie de sci-
ences de Russie.

Works of the Botany museum of the (im-
perial) Russian academy of sciences, St.
Petersburg, Petrograd.

Since 1926—see #79.

79. Tp. hor. my3s. AH CCCP —
Tpyabl HhoTaHuveckoro Mmyses,
Akagemust Hayk CCCP, JleHuH-
rpaa.

Travaux du Musée botanique de I'Académie

des sciences de 'URSS.

Tr. Bot. muz. AN SSSR—Trudy Bota-

nicheskogo muzeya, Akademiya nauk
SSSR, Leningrad.

Hayk —
my3es
Poccuinckon
C.-MeTepbypr,



98 HUNTIA  5(2) 1984

Works of the Botanical museum, Academy
of sciences of the USSR, Leningrad.
[Preceded by #78.]

80. Tp. hot. caga AH CCCP — Tpyap!
hoTaHuyeckoro caga Axkagemun
Hayk CCCP, Mockea, JleHuHrpag,

Acta Horti botanici Academiae scientiarum
(URSS).

Tr. Bot. sada AN SSSR—Trudy Botaniche-
skogo sada Akademii nauk SSSR, Mo-
skva. Leningrad.

Works of the Botanical garden of the Aca-
demy of sciences of the USSR, Moscow,
Leningrad.

[Preceded by #83.|

|80* Tp. hot. cagy ®ommHa — Tpyabl
hoTaHuuyeckoro cagy akagemuu
umeHu O.B. ®omuHa, Kues.

Since 1949 —

Tp. hot. caga AH YPCP — Tpyabl
horaHu4eckoro caga, Akagemus
Hayk YkpanHckon PCP, Kues.

Tr. Bot. sadu Fomima—Trudy Botaniche-
skogo sadu akademii imeni O. V. Fomi-
na, Kiev.

Works of the O. V. Fomina academy Bo-
tanical garden, Kiev.

Since 1949—

Tr. Bot. sada AN URSR—Trudy Bota-
nicheskogo sada. Akademiya nauk
Ukrainskoi RSR, Kiev.

Works of the Botanical garden, Acade-
my of sciences of the Ukrainian RSR,
Kiev.

Preceded by #27.|

81. Tp. hor. caga KOpbeB. yHuMB. —
Tpyabl hotaHudeckoro caga (Mm-
nepatopckoro) HOpbLEBCKOro yHU-
BepcuTeTa.

Acta Horti botanici Universitatis imperialis

Jurjevensis.

Tr. Bot. sada Yur'yev. univ.—Trudy Bota-
nicheskogo sada (imperatorskogo) Yur'-
vevskogo universiteta.

Works of the Botanical garden of (imperial)
Yur’yev university.
[Since 1915—see #22.

82. Tp. hiwopo. npukn. 6or. — Tpyasl
hiopo no npuknagHon 6oTaHuke,
C.-MeTepbypr.

Bulletin des Bureau fiir angewandte Bota-

nik.

Tr. Byuro prikl. bot.—Trudy Byuro po
prikladnoi botanike, S.-Peterburg.

Works of the Bureau on applied botany, St.
Petersburg.

83. Tp. nasH. 60T. caga (JleHuH-
rpag) — Tpyael MnasHoro 6oTaHu-
yeckoro capga, [letporpag, IleHwH-
rpag.

Acta Horti Petropolitani.

Tr. Glavn. bot. sada (Leningrad)—Trudy
Glavnogo botanicheskogo sada, Petro-
grad, Leningrad.

Works of the Main botanical garden, Petro-
grad. Leningrad.

Since 1931—see #80 [Preceded by #92|.

84. Tp. [danbHesoct. cmn. AH CCCP,
cep. 6otr. — Tpyabl [anbHeso-
cTtoyHoro ®unuana um. B. J1. Koma-
poBa, Akagemus Hayk CCCP,
cepus 6oTaHu4yeckasn, JTeHunH-
rpag, Mocksa.

Tr. Dal'nevost. fil. AN SSSR, ser. bot.—
Trudy Dal'nevostochnogo filala im. V.
L. Komarova, Akademiya nauk SSSR.
seriya botanicheskaya, Leningrad, Mo-
skva,

Works of the V. L. Komarov Far-castern
branch, USSR Academy of sciences. bo-
tanical series, Leningrad, Moscow.

85. Tp. WHct. 60T. AH A3ep6CCP —
Tpyabl WHcTtutyTa 60TaHuku, Aka-
aemus  Hayk  AsepbanakaHckow
CCP, haky.



Tr. Inst. bot. AN AzerbSSR—Trudy Insti-
tuta botaniki, Akademiya nauk Azer-
baidzhanskoi SSR, Baku.

Works of the botanical Institute, Academy
of sciences of the Azerbaydzhan SSR,
Baku.

[Preceded by #74.|

86. Tp. WHct. 6oT. AH KasCCP —
Tpyabl WHcTuTyTa 60TaHWKM Aka-
aemun Hayk Kasaxckom CCP,
Anma-ATa.

Tr. Inst. bot. AN KazSSR—Trudy Instituta
botaniki Akademii nauk Kazakhskoi
SSR, Alma-Ata.

Works of the botanical Institute of the Aca-
demy of sciences of the Kazakh SSR,
Alma-Ata.

87. Tp. WHct. 6Gor. AH TypkmCCP
— Tpyabl WHcTuTyTa 60TaHuKu
Akagemun Hayk TypKMeHCKOW
CCP, Awxabag.

1954-1955 —

Tp. WHct. 6uon. AH TypkmCCP —
Tpyas! WHecTuTyTa 6uonorun,
Akagemusi  Hayk  TypKMEHCKOW
CCP, Awxabag.

1958-1962 —

Tp. WHcT. 6oT. Awxabapg. — Tpyapbl
WHcTutyTa 60oTannku, Awxabag,.

Tr. Inst. bot. AN TurkmSSR—Trudy Insti-
tuta botaniki Akademii nauk Turkmen-
skoi SSR, Ashkhabad.

Works of the botanical Institute of the Aca-
demy of sciences of the Turkmen SSR,
Ashkhabad.

[1954-1955—

Tr. Inst. biol. AN TurkmSSR—Trudy
Instituta biologii, Akademiya nauk
Turkmenskoi SSR, Ashkhabad.

Works of the biological Institute, Aca-
demy of sciences of the Turkmen SSR,
Ashkhabad.

1958-1962—

Coffey: Soviet journals 99

Tr. Inst. bot. Ashkhabad—Trudy Insti-
tuta botaniki, Ashkhabad.

Works of the botanical Institute, Ashk-
habad. |

88. Tp. WHct. 60T. AH Y3CCP —
Tpyabl WHcTuTyTa 60TaHMKKM, Aka-
Aemusa Hayk Y3bekckon CCP, Tauw-
KEeHT.

Tr. Inst. bot. AN UzSSR—Trudy Instituta
botaniki, Akademiya nauk Uzbekskoi
SSR, Tashkent.

Works of the botanical Institute, Academy
of sciences of the Uzbek SSR, Tashkent.

89. Tp. IHcT. 60T. XapkisB. YHiB. —
Tpyan Haykoso-gocnigHoro IHCTK-
TyTy 60TaHiku, Xapkiscbkun gep-
XKaBHWUW yHIBEpCUTET.

Travaux de I'Institut botanique, Université

de Charkov.

Tr. Inst. bot. Kharkiv. univ.—[Ukrainian

title].

Works of the botanical Institute, Kharkov

state university.

90. Tp. KpbiM.  Hay4YHO-UCCN.  WHCT.
— Tpyabl KpbiMCKOro Hay4Ho-
nccnegoBaTesnibCKoro WHCTUTYTA,
Cumcbeponons.

Tr. Krym. nauchno-issl. inst.—Trudy
Krymskogo nauchno-issledovatel'skogo

instituta, Simferopol’.

Works of the Crimean scientific-investiga-
tion institute, Simferopol’.

91. Tp. Hukut. 60T. caga — Tpyabl
locyaapctBeHHoro Hukutckoro 60-
TaHW4eckKoro capga, santa.

Tr. Nikit. bot. sada—Trudy Gosudarstven-
nogo Nikitskogo botanicheskogo sada,
Yalta.

Works of the Nikita State botanical garden,
Yalta.

[Preceded by #43.]



100 HUNTIA  5(2) 1984

92. Tp. Metep6. 60T. capa — Tpyabl
UMMNepaTopcKoro C.-MeTepbypr-
cKkoro 6oTaHun4eckoro caga.

33 (1) 1915 —

Tpyabl umMnepaTopckoro hoTaHuye-
ckoro capa MeTtpa Benukoro.

Acta Horti Petropolitani.

Tr. Peterb. bot. sada—Trudy imperator-
skogo S.-Peterburgskogo botanichesko-
go sada.

Works of the imperial St. Petersburg bo-
tanical garden.

33(1) 1915—

Trudy imperatorskogo Botanicheskogo
sada Petra Velikogo.

Works of the imperial Botanical garden
of Peter the Great.

Since 1920—see #83.

93. Tp. Metepb. o06uw. ecTecTsoucn.
— Tpyabl umnepatopckoro C.-
MeTtepbyprckoro obuwecTsa ecTe-
cTBOUCNbITATENEN.

Travaux de la Société impériale des natural-

1stes de St.-Pétersbourg.

Tr. Peterb. obshch. yestyestvoisp.—Trudy
imperatorskogo S.-Peterburgskogo ob-
shchestva yestyestvoispytatelei.

Works of the imperial St. Petersburg society
of naturalists.

Since 1914—see #94.

94. Tp. Metporp. o06wW,. ecTecTBOUCH.
— Tpyabl  (uMnepaTopckoro)
MeTporpagckoro obuwecTtsa ecTe-
cTBOMUCMbITATENEeN.

Since 1924 —

Tpyabl  JleHuHrpagckoro obuwecTea
ecTecTBoucnbiTaTenen.

Travaux de la Société (impériale) des natu-
ralistes de Petrograd.

Tr. Petrogr. obshch. yestyestvoisp.—
Trudy (imperatorskogo) Petrogradskogo
obshchestva yestyestvoispytateled.

Works of the (imperial) Petrograd society
of naturalists.

Since 1924—
Trudy Leningradskogo obshchestva yest-
yestvoispytatelei.
Works of the Leningrad society of natu-
ralists.

[Preceded by #93.]

95. Tp. npukn. 60T. reH. cen. —
TpyAbl No npuknagHow 60TaHUKe w
cenekuyun, NleHnHrpag.

Since 1927 —

Tpyabl no npuknagHon 60TaHuKe,
reHeTuKe WU cenexkyuun.

Bulletin of Applied Botany and Plant-

Breeding.

Tr. prikl. bot. gen. sel.—Trudy po prikla-

dnoi botanike i selektsii, Leningrad.

Since 1927—

Bulletin of Applied Botany, of Genetics
and Plant-Breeding.

Trudy po prikladnoi botanike, genetike i
selektsii.

[Preceded by #82.|

96. Tp. CpegHeas. yHuB. cep. 8b —
Tpyabl CpeaHeasuartckoro rocyaap-
CTBEHHOro YyHuBepcuTeTa, cepus
8b, 6boTaHuka, TawkeHT.

Acta Universitatis Asiae Mediae.

Tr. Sredneaz. univ. ser. 8b—Trudy Sredne-
aziatskogo gosudarstvennogo universi-
teta, seriva 8b, botanika, Tashkent.

Works of the Middle-asian state university,
series 8b, botany, Tashkent.

97. Tp. Téwun. 60T. wHCT. — Tpyabl
Téunucckoro 60TaHNYECKOro UHCTU-
TyTa.

Travaux de I'Institut botanique de Tbilissi.

Transactions of the Botanical Institute of
Thilissi.

Tr. Thil. bot. inst.—Trudy Thilisskogo bo-
tanicheskogo instituta.

Since 1948 without foreign title.

[Preceded by #98.]



[97* Tp. Tébun. 60T. caga — Tpyabl
Téunucckoro 6oTaHu4eckKoro
caaa, Tugnuc.

Tr. Thil. bot. sada—Trudy Thilisskogo bo-

tanicheskogo sada, Tiflis.

Works of the botanical garden of Thbilissi,

Tiflis.
Preceded by #99.]

98. Tp. Tuchbn. 60T. WHCT. — Tpyasbl
Tudpnucckoro 60TaHW4ecKoro
UHCTUTYTA.

Travaux de I'Institut botanique de Tiflis.

Tr. Tifl. bot. inst.—Trudy Tiflisskogo bo-

tanicheskogo instituta.

Works of the Tiflis botanical institute.

Only vol. 1.

Since 1938—sce #97.

99. Tp. Tuchn. 6ot. caga — Tpyabl
Tudnucckoro 6oTaHU4eckoro caaa.
Travaux du Jardin Botanique de Tiflis.
Tr. Tifl. bot. sada—Trudy Tiflisskogo bo-
tanicheskogo sada.
Works of the Tiflis botanical garden.
[Since 1938—see #97*.]

100. Tp. TypkecT. Hay4H. obuw. —
Tpyabl TypkecTaHCKOro Hay4Horo
obuwecTtsa, TalKeHT.
Transactions of the Scientific Society of
Turkestan.

Tr. Turkest. nauchn. obshch.—Trudy Tur-
kestanskogo nauchnogo obshchestva,
Tashkent.

101. Tp. VY36. yHuB. — Tpyabl y3bek-
CKOTO roCyAapCTBEHHOro YyHUBEp-
cuteta, CamapkaHg,.

Since 1940 —
Tpyabl Y36eKCcKoro rocyaapCTBEeHHOro
yHMBepcuTeTa,  HOBas  cepws,

6uonorus.

Travaux scientifiques de 'Université de
I'Ubekistan.

Tr. Uzb. univ.—Trudy Uzbekskogo gosu-
darstvennogo universiteta, Samarkand.

Coffey: Soviet journals 101

Since 1938 without French title.
Works of the Uzbek state university, Sa-
markand.
Since 1940—
Trudy Uzbekskogo gosudarstvennogo
universiteta, novaya seriya, biologiya.
Works of the Uzbek state university, new
series, biology.

102. Tp. Y36. ¢mn. AH CCCP — Tpyapbl
YabekuctaHckoro unuana Aka-
Aemuv Hayk CCCP, cepus 11,
6oTaHuka, TalKeHT.

Tr. Uzb. fil. AN SSSR—Trudy Uzbeki-
stanskogo filiala Akademii nauk SSSR,
seriya 11, botanika, Tashkent.

Works of the Uzbek branch of the USSR
Academy of sciences, series 11, botany,

Tashkent.

103. YKp. 60T. XypH. — YKpaiHCbKui
BoTaHiYHMI XKypHan, Kuis.
Ukr. bot. zhurn.—|Ukrainian title|.

Ukrainian botanical journal, Kiev.
[Preceded by #2.]

104. YHuB. n3B. (Kues) — YHuBeEpcuTeT-
ckue ussecTtua, Kues.
Univ. izv. (Kiev)—Universitetskiye izves-
tiya, Kiev.
University reports, Kiev.

Index

The following Roman-alphabet index includes the
title abbreviations used by Zaikonnikowa, those sup-
plied by me according to her style, and those from
B-P-H that relate to the works covered. It also in-
cludes all non-Russian titles (in full) found on the ttle
pages of the journals, and those Russian titles (in full)
reported secondarily in the list entries. The asterisked
abbreviations are those from B-P-H, which used the
now superseded 1SO-1 transliteration system; many
are thus obsolete.

Acta florae Rossicae #22

Acta Horti botanici Academiae scientiarium (URSS)
#80

Acta Horti botanici Universitatis imperialis Jur-

Jevensis #81



102 HUNTIA  5(2) 1984

Acta Horti Petropolitant #83, #92
Acta Instituti botanici #77
Acralnstitutt botanici Academiae scientiarium SSSR
Armeniac #75
Acta Instituti botanici Academiae scientiarum Un-
1onis Rerum Publicarum Sovieticarum Socialisti-
carum #76
Acta Universitatis Asiae Mediac #96
Animadversiones systematicae ex Herbario Uni-
versitatis Tomskensis #66
*Bjull. Akad. Nauk Uzbcksk. SSR #5%
* Bjull. Bot. Sada #6
* Bjull. Glavn. Bot. Sada #7
* Bjull. Moskovsk. Obse. Isp. Prir., Otd. Biol. #8
* Bjull. Obseé. Estestvoisp. Voronezsk. Gosud. Univ.
#10
* Bjull. Sibirsk. Bot. Sada #11
* Bjull. Sredne-Aziatsk. Gosud. Univ. #12
* Bjull. Voronozsk. Obs¢. Estestvoisp. Gosud. Univ.
#10
Bot. mat. (Alma-Ata) #3
Bot. mat. (Leningrad) #4
Bot. mart. (Tashkent) #5
* Bot. Mater. Gerb. Bot. Inst. Komarova Akad. Nauk
SSSR #4
* Bot. Mater. Gerb. Inst. Uzbekistansk. Fil. Akad.
Nauk SSSR #5
* Bot. Mater. Gerb., Glavn. Bot. Sada RSFSR #4
* Bot. Mater. Gerb. Glavn. Bot. Sada SSSR #4
* Bot. Mater. Gerb. Inst. Bot. Akad. Kazahsk. SSR
#3
* Bot. Mater. Gerb. Inst. Bot. Akad. Nauk Uzbeksk.
SSR #5
* Bot. Mater. Gerb. Inst. Bot. Zool. Akad. Nauk
Uzbeksk. SSR #5
Bot. zhurn, #1
Bot. zhurn. AN URSR #2
*Bot. Zurn. (Kicv) #2
*Bot. Zurn. (Moscow & Leningrad) #1
* Bot, Zurn. SSSR #1
Botanicheskii zhurnal CCCP #1
Botanicheskiye materialy Gerbariya Botaniches-
kogo instituta Akademii nauk SSSR #4
Botanicheskiye materialy Gerbariya Botanichesk-
ogo instituta Uzbekistanskogo filiala Akademii
nauk SSSR #5
Botanicheskiye materialy Gerbariya Glavnogo bo-
tanicheskogo sada RSFSR #4
Botanicheskiye materialy Gerbariya Glavnogo bo-
tanicheskogo sada USSR #4
Botanicheskiye materialy Gerbariya Instituta bota-
niki Akademii nauk UzSSR #5
Botanicheskiye materialy Gerbariya Instituta bota-
niki i zoologii Akademii nauk UzSSR #5

Bulletin de I'Académie des sciences de 'URSS,
Classe des sciences mathématiques et naturelles
#49

Bulletin de I'Académic des sciences de Russie #58

Bulletin de I'Académie impériale des sciences (de
St.-Pétersbourg),  St.-Petersbourg,  Petrograd
#45

Bulletin de la Société (impériale) des naturalistes de
Moscou, section biologique #8

Bulletin de la Société des naturalistes de Voronéje
#10

Bulletin de 'Université (d'étar) de I'Asie Centrale
#12

Bulletin des Bureau fiir angewandrte Botanik #82

Bulletin du Jardin botanique de Kiev #27

Bulletin du Jardin botanique de I' Académic des Sci-
ences de PURSS #50

Bulletin du Jardin botanique principal de 'URSS
#52

Bulletin du Jardin impériale botanique de Pierre le
Grand #56

Bulletin du Jardin impérial botanique de St.-Pérers-
bourg #56

Bulletin du Musée de Caucase #53

Bulletin du Musée de Géorgie #9, #20

Bulletin du Principal jardin botanique de la Répub-
lique Russe #51

Bulletin of Applied Botany and Plant-Breeding #95

Bulletin of Applied Botany, of Genetics and Plant-
Breeding #95

Bulletin of the Academy of Sciences of the Georgian
SSR #68

Bulletin of the Far Eastern Branch of the Academy
of Sciences of the USSR #16

Byull. AN UzSSR #5*

Byull. Bot. sada AN ArmSSR #6

Byull. Glavn. bot. sada AN SSSR #7

Byull. Mosk. obshch. isp. prir. otd. biol. #8

Byull. Muz. Gruz, #9

Byull. Obshch. yestyestvoisp. Voronezh. univ.
#10

Byull. Sib. bot. sada (Tomsk) #11

Byull. Sredneaz. univ. #12

Comptes rendus de I'Académie des sciences de
I'URSS #31

Comptes rendus de 1"Académie des sciences de Rus-
siec #34

* Dokl. Akad. Nauk SSSR #31
*Dokl. Akad. Nauk Tadziksk. SSR #32
*Dokl. Akad. Nauk Uzbceksk. SSR #33

Dokl. AN ArmSSR #30

Dokl. AN AzerbSSR #29

Dokl. AN SSSR #31

Dokl. AN TadzhSSR #32

Dokl. AN UzSSR #33



Dokl. Ross. akad. nauk #34
* Dokl. Rossijsk. Akad. Nauk #34
* Dopov. Akad. Nauk Ukrajins’k. RSR #35
Dopov. AN URSR #35
Izv. Akad. nauk (*Izv. Akad. Nauk) #48
*1zv. Akad. nauk SSSR #49
*[zv. Akad. Nauk SSSR, Otd. Mat. Nauk, Ser. Biol.
#49
*1zv. Akad. Nauk SSSR, Ser. Biol. #49
*Izv. Akad. Nauk SSSR. Ser. 7, Otd. Fiz.-Mat. Nauk
#49
* [zv, Akad. Nauk SSSR. Ser. 7, Otd. Mat. Nauk #49
lzv. AN SSSR #49
*1zv. Bot. Sada Akad. Nauk SSSR #50
lzv. Bot. sada AN SSSR #50
Izv. Bot. Sada Petra Velikago #5356
Izv. Glavn. bot. sada RSFSR (*1zv. Glavn. Bot. Sada
RSFSR) #51
Izv. Glavn, bot. sada SSSR (*Izv. Glavn. Bot. Sada
SSSR) #52
*lzv. Imp. Akad. Nauk. #48
*lzv. Imp. Bot. Sada Perra Vehkago #56
*[zv. lmp. Obs¢. Ljubit. Estestv, Moskovsk. Univ.
#35
*[zv. Imp. Russk. Geogr. Obsé. #5Y
*1zv. lmp. S.-Petersburgsk. Bot. Sada #56
lzv. Kavk. muz. #53
lzv. Kiev. bot. sada #27
*1zv. Kicvsk. Bot. Sada #27
*lzv. Kievsk. Bot. Sada Fomina #27
*lzv. Obsc. Ljubit. Estestv. #35
Izv. Obshch. Iyubit. yestyestvozn. antrop. ctnogr.
#55
Izv. Peterb. bot. sada #56
Izv. Peterb. lesn. inst. #57
lzv. Ross. akad. nauk #58
*1zv. Rossiisk. Akad. Nauk #58
lzv. Russk. ¢eogr. obshch. #39
lzvestiva (imperatorskogo) Botanicheskogo sada
Petra Velikogo. S.-Peterburg, Petrograd #5356
Journal botanigue de 'Académic des sciences de la
RSS d'Ukraine. Kiev #2
Journal de botanique, Lenigrad #1
Journal de la Société botamque de Russic #37
Journal Russe de botamque #65
Lesn. zhurn, #60
* Lesn, Zurn., #60)
Mat. poznan. fauny 1. Ross. otd. bot. #61
Mat. poznan. fauny t1. SSSR. nov. ser. otd. bot. #62
* Mater, Pozn. Fauny FLL Rossii #061
* Mater. Pozn. Fauny FLL Rossysk. Imperi, Ord. Bor
#01
* Mater. Pozn. Fauny FLL SSSR. Ord. Bot. #062
*Mcm. Soc. Imp. Naturalistes Moscou #45

Coffey: Soviet journals 103

Mém. Soc. Nat. Moscou #45
Mémoires de I"Académie des sciences de Russie,
Classe physico-mathématique, séric 8 #46
M¢émoires de 1"'Académie des sciences de P'URSS,
Classe physico-mathématique. séric 8 #40
Mémoires de I'Académic (impériale) des sciences de
St. Pétersbourg, Classe des sciences physiques et
mathématiques, séric 8 #39
Mémoires de la Société impériale des naturalistes de
Moscou #45
Mémoires de la Société Russe de géographie, section
de géographic générale #47
Mittcilungen des Kaukasischen Museum #53
Moniteur du Jardin botanique de Tiflis #25
Notulae systematicae ac geographicae Institutibota-
nict Tphilisiensis #38
Notulac systematicac ex Herbario Instituti botanici
Academuae scientarum Kazachstanicae #3
Notulae systematicae ex Herbario Instituti botanici
Academiae scientiarum Uzbekistanicae, Tasch-
kent #5
Notulac systemaricac ex Herbario Instituti botanici
nomine V. L. Komarovii Academiae scientiarum
URSS #4
*Nouv. Mém. Soc. Imp. Naturalistes Moscou #45
Nouv, Mém. Soc. Nat. Moscou #45
Nouveaux mémoires de la Société des naturalistes
de Moscou #63
Nouveaux mémoires de la Sociéeé impéreale des
naturalistes de Moscou #45
Nov. men. Mosk. obshceh, isp. prir. #063
* Nov. Mem. Moskovsk. Obsé. Isp. Prir. #63
Novitates systematicae plantarum vascularium #64
Novosti sist. vvssh. rast. #64
Proceedings, Academy of Sciences of the Armenian
SSIU#30
Proceedings. Academy of Sciences of the Azerbaijan
SSIRO#29
Reports ot the Academy of Sciences of the Ukramian
SSR #3535
Russk. bot, zhurn. #65
* Russk. Bot. Zurn. #0653
Schedae ad Herbarmum florae Rossicae #70
Schedae ad Herbarmum tlorac URSS #71
Scientific Papers of the Applicd Seetions of the Tiflis
Botanical Garden #42
Sist. zam. Gerb, Tomsk. univ. #0606
*Sist. Zametki Mater. Gerb. Krvlova Tomsk. Gosud.
Umv. Kujbyicva #66
* Soobic. Akad. Nauk Gruzinsk. SSR #6068
*Soobsc. Dal'nevost. Fil. Komarova Akad. Nauk
SSSR#69
*Soobsé. Gruzinsk. Fil. Akad. Nauk SSSR #63
Soobshch. AN GruzSSR #0608



104 HUNTIA  3(2) 1984

Soobshch, Dal'nevost. fil. AN SSSR #69
Soobshch. Gruz. fil. AN SSSR #68
Soobshcheniva Gruzinskogo filiala Akademii nauk
SSSR, Tiflis #68
Sov. bot. #67
*Sovetsk. Bot, #67
Spisok rast. Gerb, fl. SSSR #71
* Spisok Rast. Gerb. Fl. SSSR Bot. Inst. Vsesojuzn,
Akad. Nauk #71
Spisok rast. Gerb. russk. fl. #70
* Spisok Rast. Gerb. Russk. FI. Bot. Muz. Imp. Akad.
Nauk #70
*Spisok Rast. Gerb. Russk. Fl. Bot. Muz. Rossijsk.
Akad. Nauk #70
Tr. AN TadzhSSR #72
Tr. Biol. nst. Tomsk. univ. #73
Tr. Bot. mmst. AN ArmSSR #7535
Tr. Bot. inst. AN SSSR, ser. 1 #76
Tr. Bot. inst. Arm. fil. AN SSSR #77
Tr. Bot. nst. Azerb. fil. AN SSSR #74
Tr. Bot. muz. Akad. nauk #78
Tr. Bot. muz. AN SSSR #79
Tr. Bot. sada AN SSSR #80
Tr. Bot. sada AN URSR #80*
Tr. Bot. sada Yur'yev. univ, #81
Tr. Bot. sadu Fomina #80%
Tr. Byuro prikl. bot. #82
Tr. Dal'nevost. fil. AN SSSR. ser. bor. #84
Tr. Glavn. bot. sada (Leningrad) #83
Tr. Inst. biol. AN TurkmSSR #87
Tr. Inst. bot. AN AzerbSSR #8585
Tr. Inst. bot. AN KazSSR #86
Tr. Inst. bot. AN TurkmSSR #87
Tr. Inst. bot. AN UzSSR #8858
Tr. Inst. bot. Ashkhabad #87
Tr. Inst. bot. Kharkiv. univ. #89
Tr. Krym. nauchno-issl. st #90
Tr. Nikit. bot. sada #91
Tr. Peterb. bot. sada #92
Tr. Peterb. obshch. yestyestvoisp. #93
Tr. Petrogr. obshch. yestyestvoisp. #94
Tr. prikl. bot. gen. sel. #95
Tr. Sredneaz. univ. ser. 8b #96
Tr. Thil. bot. inst. #97
Tr. Thil. bot. sada #97*
Tr. Tifl. bot. inst. #98
Tr. Titl. bot. sada #99
Tr. Turkest. nauchn. obshch. #100
Tr. Uzb. fil. AN SSSR #102
Tr. Uzb. umv, #101
Transactions of the Botamical Institute of Thilissi
#497
Transactions of the Scientific Society of Turkestan

#100

Travaux de la Société impériale des naturalistes de
St.-Pétersbourg #93
Travaux de la Société (impériale) des naturalistes de
Petrograd #94
Travaux de 'Institut botanique de Thilissi #97
Travaux de I'Institut botanique de Tiflis #98
Travaux de I'Institut botanique, Université de Char-
kov #89
Travaux de I'Institut scientifique de biologic #73
Travaux du Jardin Botanique de Tiflis #99
Travaux du Musée botanique de I'Académie des sci-
ences de P'URSS #79
Travaux du Musée botanique de I'Académie des sci-
ences de Russic #78
Travaux du Musée botanique de I'Académie (impé-
riale) des sciences de St.-Pétersbourg #78
Travaux scientifiques de 'Université de 1'Usbekis-
tan #101
*Trudy Akad. Nauk Tadziksk. SSR #72
*Trudy Biol. Nauéno-Issl. Inst. Tomsk Gosund.
Univ. #73
* Trudy Bjuro Prikl. Bot. #82
*Trudy Bot. Inst. Akad. Nauk Armjansk. SSR #75
*Trudy Bot. Inst. Akad. Nauk SSSR, Ser. 1, FL Sist.
Vyss. Rast. #76
*Trudy Bot. Inst. Armjansk. Fil. Akad. Nauk SSSR
#77
*Trudy Bot. Inst. (Baku) #74
*Trudy Bot. Inst. Komarova #74
*Trudy Bot. Inst. (Tiflis) #97
*Trudy Bot. Muz. #79
* Trudy Bot. Muz. Imp. Akad. Nauk #78
*Trudy Bot. Muz. Rossijsk. Akad. Nauk #78
*Trudy Bot. Sada Akad. Nauk SSSR #80
*Trudy Bot. Sada Imp. Jur'evsk. Univ. #81
*Trudy Bor. Sadu Akad. Nauk Ukrajins’k RSR
#R0*
* Trudy Bot. Sadu Fomina #80
Trudy Botanicheskogo sada, Akademiva nauk
Ukramskoi RSR, Kicv #80*
*Trudy Dal'nevost. Bazy Komarova #84
* Trudy Dal'nevost. Fil. Akad. Nauk SSSR. Ser. Bot.
#84
*Trudy Dal'nevost. Fil. Komarova, Ser. Bot. #84
*Trudy Dal'nevost. Fil. Komarova Sibirsk. Ord.
Akad. Nauk SSSR. Ser. Bor. #84
*Trudy Glavn. Bot. Sada #83
*Trudy Gosud. Nikitsk. Bot. Sada #91
*Trudy Him. Bot. Inst, #74
* Trudy Imp. Bot. Sada Petra Velikago #92
* Trudy Imp. Petrogradsk. Obsé. Estestvoisp., Vyp.
3. Owd. Bot. #94
*Trudy Imp. S.-Petersburgsk. Bot. Sada #92



*Trudy Imp. S.-Peterburgsk. Obs¢. Estestvoisp.
Vyp. 2. Oud. Bor. #93
* Trudy Imp. S.-Peterburgsk. Obsé. Estestvoisp.
Vyp. 3. Otd. Bot. #93
* Trudy Imp. S.-Peterburgsk. Obsc. Estestvoisp.
Vyp. 4, Owd. Bot. #93
Trudy imperatorskogo Botanicheskogo sada Petra
Velikogo #92
* Trudy Inst. Biol. Akad. Nauk Turkmensk. SSR
#87
*Trudy Inst. Bot. (Alma-Ata) #86
*Trudy Inst. Bot. (Ashkhabad) #87
* Trudy Inst. Bot. (Baku) #85
* Trudy Inst, Bot. (Tashkent) #88
Trudy Instituta biologii. Akademiya nauk Turk-
menskoi SSR. Ashkhabad #87
Trudy Instituta botaniki, Ashkhabad #87
* Trudy Leningradsk. Obs¢, Estestvoisp. #94
* Trudy Leningradsk. Obsé. Estestvoisp., Vyp. 3.
Ord. Bot. #94
Trudy Lemngradskogo obshchestva yestyestvois-
pvtatelei #94
* Trudy Nauéno-lIssl. Inst. Bot. #89
* Trudy Petrogradsk. Obse. Estestvoisp., Vyp. 3.
Ord. Bot. #9%4
Trudy po prikladnoi botanike. genetikeiselektsii #95
* Trudy Prikl. Bot. #95
*Trudy Prikl. Bot. Seleke. #95
* Trudy S.-Peterburgsk. Obsé. Estestvoisp. #93
* Trudy Sredne-Aziatsk. Gosud. Univ. Lenina #96
* Trudy Sredne-Aziatsk. Gosud. Univ.., Ser. 8b. Bot,
#U0
* Trudy Thilissk. Bot. Inst. #97
* Trudy Thilissk. Bot. Sada #97*
* Trudy Tithssk. Bot. Inst. #9858
* Trudy Tiflissk. Bot. Sada #99
* Trudy Turkestansk. Nauén, Obsé. #1100
Trudy Turkestansk, Nauén. Obsé. Sredne-Aziatsk,
Gosud. Umv. #100
Trudy Uzbekskogo gosudarstvennogo universiteta,
novava serivi.. biologiya #101
Ukr. bot. zhurn. #103
*Ukrajins'k. Bot. Zurn. #103
* Univ. Tev, #104
Univ. 1zv. (Kiev) #1104
* Vestn, Akad. Nauk Kazahsk. SSR #13
*Vesm. Akad. Nauk SSSR #14
Vestn. AN KazSSR #13
Vestn. AN SSSR #14
* Vestn. Dal'nevost. Fil. Akad. Nauk SSSR #16
Vestn, Dal'nevost. til. AN SSSR #16
* Vest. Dal'nevost. Ord. Akad. Nauk SSSR #16
Vestn, Gruz. bot. obshch. #15
* Vst Imp. Rossyysk. Obs¢. Sadov. #21

Coffey: Soviet journals 105

* Vestn. Kazahsk. Fil. Akad. Nauk SSSR #17
Vestn. Kazakh. fil. AN SSSR #17
Vest. Leningr. umiv. #1838
* Vestn. Leningradsk. Univ. #18
Vest. Mosk. univ. #19
* Vestn. Moskovsk. Univ., Ser. Biol. #19
* Vestn. Moskovsk. Univ., Ser. Fiz.-Mat. Nauk #19
* Vestn. Moskovsk, Univ., Ser. 6. Biol. #19
Vestn, Muz. Gruz, #20
Vestn. Ross. obshch. sadov. #21
*Vistn. Rossijsk. Obs¢. Sadov. S.-Peterburge #21
Vestn. russk. 1. (*Véstn, Russk. FL) #22
* Vesm. Sadov. #23
Vestn. sadov. plodov. ogorod. #23
Vestn, Thil. bot. sada #24
* Vestn., Thilissk. Bot. Sada #24
Vestn, Tifl, bot. sada #25
* Vestn. Tiflissk. Bot. Sada #25
*Visn. Akad. Nauk Ukrajins’k. RSR #26
Visn. AN URSR #26
Visn. Kvviv. bot. sadu #27
Visn. Kyviv. univ. #28
Zam. sist, geogr. rast. (Thilist) #38
* Zap. Akad. Nauk. #39
Zap. Akad. nauk. Fiz.-mat. otd. #39
* Zap. Akad. Nauk SSSR Fiz.-Mat. Otd. #40
Zap. AN SSSR Ord. fiz.-mat. #40
* Zap. Gosud. Nikitsk. Bot. Sada #43
* Zap, Gosud. Nikisk, Opym. Bot. Sada #43
* Zap. lmp. Akad. Nauk Fiz.-Mat. Otd. #39
* Zap. Imp. Nikiesk. Sada #43
* Zap. Imp. Novorossijsk. Univ. #44
* Zap. Imp. Novorossijsk. Univ. Fiz.-Mat. Fak. #44
* Zap. Imp. Russk. Geogr. Obs¢. Obscej Geogr. #47
Zap. Kiev. obshch. vestvestvoisp. #41
* Zap. Kievsk. OB3¢. Estestvoisp. #4+41
* Zap. Kvjivsk'k. Tovar, Pryr. #41
Zap. Nauchno-prikl. otd. Tafl. bot. sada #42
* Zap. Naucéno-Prikl. Owd. Tiflissk. Bot. Sada #42
Zap. Nikit. sada #43
Zap. Novoross, univ. #44
* Zap. ObSE. Isp. Prir. Imp. Moskovsk. Univ. #45
Zap. Obshch. isp. prir. Mosk. univ. #45
Zap. Ross. akad. nauk. Fiz.-mat. otd. #46
* Zap. Rossisk. Akad. Nauk #46
Zap. Russk. geogr. obshch. #47
Zapiski Geograficheskogo  obshchestva, novaya
seriva #47
Zapiski (imperatorskogo) Novorossiskogo univer-
siteta. fiziko-matematicheskogo fakul’teta,
Odessa #44
Zhurn. Inst. bot. AN URSR #36
Zhurn. Russk. bot. obshch. #37
* Zurn. Bio-Bot. Cvklu Vscukrajins'k. Akad. Nauk
#30



106 HUNTIA  5(2) 1984

*Zurn. Inst. Bot. Vscukrajins'’k. Akad. Nauk #36
* Zurn. Russk. Bot. Obse. #37

*Zurn. Russk. Bot. Obs¢. Akad. Nauk #37
*Zurn. Russk. Bot. Obsé. Akad. Nauk SSSR #37
*Zurn. Russk. Bot. Obs¢. Imp. Akad. Nauk #37

St. Mary's College
900 Hillsborough Street
Raleigh, NC 27603



	0001.jpg
	0002.jpg
	0003.jpg
	0004.jpg
	0005.jpg
	0006.jpg
	0007.jpg
	0008.jpg
	0009.jpg
	0010.jpg
	0011.jpg
	0012.jpg
	0013.jpg
	0014.jpg
	0015.jpg
	0016.jpg
	0017.jpg
	0018.jpg
	0019.jpg
	0020.jpg
	0021.jpg
	0022.jpg
	0023.jpg
	0024.jpg

